# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James Edward Jurach Jr.	02/20/2008
David Steven Blumenthal	02/20/2008

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	First Data Corporation	
Street Address:	6200 South Quebec St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 270	
City:	Greenwood Village	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80111	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12020496

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)542-5233

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-320-9236

Email: austindocketing@andrewskurth.com

Correspondent Name: J Roger Williams, Jr., Andrews Kurth LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Congress Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	177513/FXS002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Roger Williams, Jr.

Total Attachments: 1

500496119

source=088200-Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020698 FRAME: 0993

Attorney Docket No.: PXS002/AK177513 Client Reference No.: 088200US

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

TOINT

WHEREAS, James Edward Jurach Jr., of 15212 Quiet Pond Ct., Austin, TX 78728 and David Steven Blumentlad of 901 W 30th St., Austin, TX 78705, hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING TRANSLATED DYNAMIC WEB PAGE

CONTENT

Date(s) of execution of Declaration:

Filing Date:

January 25, 2008

Application No.:

12/020,496

WHEREAS, First Data Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware, located at 6200 South Quebec St., Suite 270, Greenwood Village, CO 80111, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention and application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on the same;

WHEREAS, in accordance with my/our obligations under an agreement with First Data Corporation to assign inventions either as an employee or contractor to First Data Corporation, and/or for other good and valuable considerations of which I/we acknowledge receipt;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have assigned, and by these presents do assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignce's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignors further agree that they will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignce lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignors hereby authorize and request J. Roger Williams, Jr., Reg. No. 45,428; Aldo Noto, Reg. No. 35,628; John K. Harrop, Reg. No. 41,817; Sean S. Wooden, Reg. No. 43,997; Eric Cherdak, Reg. No. 39,936; Fei-Fei Chao, Reg. No. 43,538; Frederick S. Frei, Reg. No. 27, 105; Tong "Kelly" Kasha, Reg. No. 47,743; Michael Ye, Reg. No. 47, 195; Gary L. Bush, Reg. No. 27,423; Brett T. Cooke, Reg. No. 55,836; Douglas Rommelmann, Reg. No. 34,418 and Mark Shelley, Reg. No. 59,095 of the firm of Andrews Kurth LLP to insert herein above the application number and filing date of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their names on the dates indicated.

Dated: 2/22/08

James Ždwa

David Steven Blumenthal

PATENT REEL: 020698 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 03/25/2008